

19-56326

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

WILLIAM BARR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. 85-cv-4544, Honorable Dolly M. Gee

**BRIEF OF 37 CITIES AND COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
KATHLEEN KENEALY
VALERIE L. FLORES
MICHAEL DUNDAS
DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN
200 N. Main Street, CHE 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Los Angeles, California*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

<p>DONNA R. ZIEGLER <i>County Counsel</i> 1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 Oakland, California 94612</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>County of Alameda, California</i></p>	<p>CRAIG LABADIE <i>City Attorney</i> 1000 San Pablo Avenue Albany, CA 94706</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Albany, California</i></p>
<p>ESTEBAN A. AGUILAR, JR. <i>City Attorney</i> P.O. Box 2248 Albuquerque, NM 87103</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Albuquerque, California</i></p>	<p>JOANNA C. ANDERSON <i>City Attorney</i> 301 King Street, Suite 1300 Alexandria, VA 22314</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Alexandria, Virginia</i></p>
<p>NINA R. HICKSON <i>City Attorney</i> 55 Trinity Avenue, Suite 5000 Atlanta, Georgia 30303</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Atlanta</i></p>	<p>ANNE L. MORGAN <i>City Attorney</i> PO Box 1546 Austin, TX 78767</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Austin, Texas</i></p>
<p>ANDRE M. DAVIS <i>City Solicitor</i> 100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 101 Baltimore, MD 21146</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Baltimore, Maryland</i></p>	<p>FARIMAH F. BROWN <i>City Attorney</i> 2180 Milvia Street 4th Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Berkeley, California</i></p>

<p>EUGENE O'FLAHERTY <i>Corporation Counsel</i> One City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Boston, Massachusetts</i></p>	<p>NANCY E. GLOWA <i>City Solicitor</i> 795 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02139</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> <i>City of Cambridge, Massachusetts</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE RULES ABOLISH THE STATE LICENSING
 REQUIREMENT, THEREBY ENDANGERING THE HEALTH
 AND SAFETY OF CHILDREN. 13

 a. State Licensing Provides Critical Oversight. 14

 b. ICE-Run Facilities Have a History of Poor Conditions and
 Compliance Issues..... 18

 c. Eliminating of State-Licensed Facilities Will Result in
 Longer Detention in Secure Facilities. 23

 II. THE FINAL RULE CURTAILS OR ELIMINATES ESSENTIAL
 PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS GUARANTEED BY THE
 FSA..... 25

 a. The Final Rule Deprives Unaccompanied Minors of Their
 Right to Be Heard at Bond Hearings..... 26

 b. The Final Rule Limits Options for Release from Federal
 Custody..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Citizens for a Better Environment v. Gorsuch,
718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12

Ferrell v. Pierce,
560 F. Supp. 1344 (N.D. Ill. 1983)..... 12

Flores v. Barr,
407 F. Supp. 3d 909 (C.D. Cal. 2019) 1, 2, 28

Flores v. Johnson,
212 F. Supp.3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015) 14, 15

Flores v. Lynch,
828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11, 16

Flores v. Lynch,
212 F. Supp.3d 907 (C.D. Cal. 2015) 11

Flores v. Reno,
No. 85-cv-04544-DMG (AGRx), Dkt. No. 13 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12,
2001)..... 11

Flores v. Sessions,
862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 28, 29

Flores v. Sessions,
No. 85-cv-04544-DMG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115488 (C.D. Cal. July
9, 2018)..... 12

Souza v. Sessions,
No. 18-cv-04412-MSS, Dkt. No. 23 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2018)..... 32

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations

section 236.3(b)(9)	13, 14, 17, 22
section 236.3(j)	33

Title 45, Code of Federal Regulations

section 410.302(c).....	30
section 410.402.....	25
section 410.810.....	26

Title 83, Code of Federal Regulations

section 45486	16
section 45492	16

Title 84, Code of Federal Regulations

section 44392	1
---------------------	---

Title 22, California Code of Regulations

section 84000.....	15
section 89244.....	15
section 89254.....	15
section 89255.....	15

California Health & Safety Code

section 1500	15
--------------------	----

Chicago Municipal Code

section 4-76-010	3
----------------------------	---

Los Angeles Municipal Code

section 57.105.3.9.2.1 3
section 57.105.6.24 3

Chapter 225, Illinois Compiled Statutes

section 10/1 15

Title 18, New York Codes, Rules and Regulations

part 415..... 15

New York CLS Social Services Law

section 378(5). 15
section 379(1). 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Homeland Security Act of 2002

Pub. L. No. 107-296 1165 Stat. 2135..... 28

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008

Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044..... 28

Homeland Security Advisory Council, *CBP Families and Children Care Panel Final Report* (2019) 19

Human Rights First, *Family Detention: Still happening, Still Damaging* (October 2015) 18, 24

John Burnett, *Several Thousand Migrant Children In U.S. Custody Could Be Released Before Christmas*, NPR (Dec. 18, 2018) 31

Julie M. Linton et al., *Detention of Immigrant Children*, American Academy of Pediatrics (March 2017) 18

Letter from Am. Pediatric Ass’n, et al., to Members of Congress (July 24, 2018) 20

Letter from Judy Melinek, M.D., et al. to Rep. Rosa DeLauro & Rep. Lucille Roybal-Allard (Aug. 1, 2019)..... 19

Letter from Robert R. Redfield, M.D., Dir., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, to Rep. Rosa DeLauro (Nov. 7, 2019) 18

Letter from Scott Allen, M.D. & Pamela McPherson, M.D., to Chairman Grassley and Vice Chairman Wyden (July 17, 2018)..... 19

October 2016 Report of the ICE Advisory Committee on Family Residential Centers 24

Office of Inspector General, *ICE’s Inspections and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systemic Improvements*, DHS OIG-18-67 (June 26, 2018) 22

Office of Inspector General, *Management Alert - Issues Requiring Action at the Adelanto ICE Processing Center in Adelanto, California*, DHS OIG-18-86 (September 27, 2018) 20

Tom Dreisbach, *Despite Findings Of 'Negligent' Care, ICE To Expand Troubled Calif. Detention Center*, NPR (January 15, 2020)..... 22
